 1
Optimized kW-Range Boost Converter Based on Impulse
Rectification with 52 kW/l and 98.6% Efficiency
Armin Jafari, Student Member, IEEE, Mohammad Samizadeh Nikoo, Member, IEEE, Remco van Erp
and Elison Matioli, Member, IEEE
Abstract—Maximizing the efficiency and power density of dc-
dc converters demands parallel optimizations in design and
control, especially for variable-frequency converters operating

diodes with higher current ratings resulted in better
efficiencies at high power levels; nonetheless, the major trade-
off was the increased reactive power which degraded light-
load efficiencies. We introduced an optimum duty cycle
control strategy which maximizes the efficiency at any given
operating point and prevents the risk of transistor failure due
to an unwanted hard switching at extremely high frequencies.
The boost converter was benchmarked against state-of-the-art
dc-dc converters, exhibiting an excellent figure of merit with a
peak efficiency of 98.6% at an ultra-high power density of 52
kW/l (850 W/inch3). Finally, a detailed loss breakdown
identified the inductor losses as the efficiency bottleneck.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Jafari et al., “Comparison of Wide-Band-Gap Technologies for Soft-
Switching Losses at High Frequencies,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no.
12, pp. 12595–12600, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2990628.
[2] D. Neumayr, D. Bortis, and J. W. Kolar, “The Essence of the Little Box
Challenge-Part A: Key Design Challenges & Solutions,” CPSS TPEA, vol. 5, no. 2,
pp. 158–179, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.24295/CPSSTPEA.2020.00014.
[3] M. Samizadeh Nikoo, A. Jafari, N. Perera, and E. Matioli, “Efficient High Step-
Up Operation in Boost Converters Based on Impulse Rectification,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 11, pp. 11287–11293, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2982931.
[4] J. Biela, U. Badstuebner, and J. W. Kolar, “Impact of Power Density
Maximization on Efficiency of DC–DC Converter Systems,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 24, no. 1, pp. 288–300, Jan. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2009.2006355.
[5] E. Juntunen, A. Sitomaniemi, O. Tapaninen, R. Persons, M. Challingsworth,
and V. Heikkinen, “Thermal Performance Comparison of Thick-Film Insulated
Aluminum Substrates with Metal Core PCBs for High-Power LED Modules,”
IEEE Trans. Compon., Packag. Manufact. Technol., vol. 2, no. 12, pp. 1957–1964,
Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2012.2206390.
[6] F. Ludwig, T. Heidrich, and A. Mockel, “Integrated high-speed PMSM drive
with IMS PCB-technology for mobile applications,” in 2015 IEEE 11th
International Conference on Power Electronics and Drive Systems, Sydney,
Australia, Jun. 2015, pp. 1070–1073, doi: 10.1109/PEDS.2015.7203386.
[7] R. Kultzow, “High thermally conductive epoxy system for electrical and
electronic thermal management,” in Proceedings: Electrical Insulation Conference
and Electrical Manufacturing and Coil Winding Conference (Cat. No.01CH37264),
Cincinnati, OH, USA, 2001, pp. 285–289, doi: 10.1109/EEIC.2001.965628.
[8] S. Nategh, A. Boglietti, D. Barber, Y. Liu, and R. Brammer, “Thermal and
Manufacturing Aspects of Traction Motors Potting: A Deep Experimental
Evaluation,” IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 1026–1035, Jun.
2020, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2020.2966606.
[9] U. Mehrotra et al., “Packaging Development for a 1200V SiC BiDFET Switch
Using Highly Thermally Conductive Organic Epoxy Laminate,” in 2020 32nd
International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD),
Vienna, Austria, Sep. 2020, pp. 396–399, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170116.
[10] K. Fukushima, H. Takahashi, Y. Takezawa, M. Hattori, M. Itoh, and M.
Yonekura, “High thermal conductive epoxy resins with controlled high-order
structure,” in The 17th Annual Meeting of the IEEE Lasers and Electro-Optics
Society, 2004. LEOS 2004., Boulder, CO, USA, 2004, pp. 340–343, doi:
10.1109/CEIDP.2004.1364257.
[11] R. S. Yang, A. J. Hanson, B. A. Reese, C. R. Sullivan, and D. J. Perreault,
“A Low-Loss Inductor Structure and Design Guidelines for High-Frequency
Applications,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 10, pp. 9993–10005, Oct.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2892397.
[12] A. Jafari et al., “Calibration-Free Calorimeter for Sensitive Loss
Measurements: Case of High-Frequency Inductors,” in 2020 IEEE 21st Workshop
on Control and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), Aalborg, Denmark,
Nov. 2020, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL49091.2020.9265756.
[13] Q. Deng et al., “Frequency-Dependent Resistance of Litz-Wire Square
Solenoid Coils and Quality Factor Optimization for Wireless Power Transfer,”
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 2825–2837, May 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2016.2518126.
[14] C. Carretero, J. Acero, and R. Alonso, “TM-TE DECOMPOSITION OF
POWER LOSSES IN MULTI-STRANDED LITZ-WIRES USED IN
ELECTRONIC DEVICES,” PIER, vol. 123, pp. 83–103, 2012, doi:
10.2528/PIER11091909.
[15] L. Zhu, H. Bai, A. Brown, and M. McAmmond, “Two-stage vs One-stage
Design for A Bidirectional 400V/12V 6kW Auxiliary Power Module in Electric
Vehicles,” in 2020 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference & Expo
(ITEC), Chicago, IL, USA, Jun. 2020, pp. 1222–1226, doi:
10.1109/ITEC48692.2020.9161459.
[16] L. Zhu, H. Bai, A. Brown, and M. McAmmond, “Design a 400V-12V 6kW
Bidirectional Auxiliary Power Module for Electric or Autonomous Vehicles with
Fast Pre-charge Dynamics and Zero DC Bias Current,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., pp. 1–1, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3028361.
[17] G.-J. Su, C. White, and Z. Liang, “Design and evaluation of a 6.6 kW GaN
converter for onboard charger applications,” in 2017 IEEE 18th Workshop on
Control and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), Stanford, CA, USA, Jul.
2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2017.8013335.
[18] J. Scoltock, G. Calderon-Lopez, and A. J. Forsyth, “Topology and
Magnetics Optimisation for a 100-kW Bi-Directional DC-DC Converter,” in 2017
IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conference (VPPC), Belfort, Dec. 2017, pp.
1–6, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2017.8330900.
[19] R. Ramachandran and M. Nymand, “Experimental Demonstration of a
98.8% Efficient Isolated DC–DC GaN Converter,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol.
64, no. 11, pp. 9104–9113, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2613930.
[20] J. Rabkowski, D. Peftitsis, and H.-P. Nee, “Parallel-Operation of Discrete
SiC BJTs in a 6-kW/250-kHz DC/DC Boost Converter,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 29, no. 5, pp. 2482–2491, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2013.2283083.
[21] M. Pavlovsky, Yukinori Tsuruta, and Atsuo Kawamura, “Pursuing high
power-density and high efficiency in DC-DC converters for automotive
application,” in 2008 IEEE Power Electronics Specialists Conference, Rhodes,
Greece, Jun. 2008, pp. 4142–4148, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4592604.
[22] M. Pavlovsky, Y. Tsuruta, and A. Kawamura, “Recent improvements of
efficiency and power density of DC-DC converters for automotive applications,” in
The 2010 International Power Electronics Conference - ECCE ASIA -, Sapporo,
Japan, Jun. 2010, pp. 1866–1873, doi: 10.1109/IPEC.2010.5542149.
[23] W. Liu, A. Yurek, B. Sheng, Y. Chen, Y.-F. Liu, and P. C. Sen, “A Single
Stage 1.65kW AC-DC LLC Converter with Power Factor Correction (PFC) for On-
Board Charger (OBC) Application,” in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress
and Exposition (ECCE), Detroit, MI, USA, Oct. 2020, pp. 4594–4601, doi:
10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9235751.
[24] F. Krismer and J. W. Kolar, “Efficiency-Optimized High-Current Dual
Active Bridge Converter for Automotive Applications,” IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 59, no. 7, pp. 2745–2760, Jul. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2112312.
[25] G. Kampitsis, R. van Erp, and E. Matioli, “Ultra-High Power Density
Magnetic-less DC/DC Converter Utilizing GaN Transistors,” in 2019 IEEE Applied
Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Anaheim, CA, USA, Mar.
2019, pp. 1609–1615, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2019.8721783.
[26] D. Gunasekaran, “Title: Switched capacitor-based DC-DC converter with
ultra-high efficiency, power density and voltage regulation capability,” p. 4.
[27] S. M. Fazeli, D. Jovcic, and M. Hajian, “Laboratory Demonstration of
Closed-Loop 30 kW, 200 V/900 V IGBT-Based LCL DC/DC Converter,” IEEE

Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’20 ECCE Europe), Lyon,
France, Sep. 2020, p. P.1-P.8, doi:
10.23919/EPE20ECCEEurope43536.2020.9215856.
[30] U. Badstuebner, J. Biela, D. Christen, and J. W. Kolar, “Optimization of a 5-
kW Telecom Phase-Shift DC–DC Converter with Magnetically Integrated Current
Doubler,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 10, pp. 4736–
4745, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2103536.
[31] Atsuo Kawamura, M. Pavlovsky, and Yukinori Tsuruta, “State-of-the-art
high power density and high efficiency DC-DC chopper circuits for HEV and
FCEV applications,” in 2008 13th International Power Electronics and Motion
Control Conference, Poznan, Poland, Sep. 2008, pp. 7–20, doi:
10.1109/EPEPEMC.2008.4635239.
[32] B. Agrawal, L. Zhou, A. Emadi, and M. Preindl, “Variable-Frequency
Critical Soft-Switching of Wide-Bandgap Devices for Efficient High-Frequency
Nonisolated DC-DC Converters,” IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 6, pp.
6094–6106, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2020.2987028.
[33] A. Jafari, M. Samizadeh Nikoo, F. Karakaya, N. Perera and E. Matioli,
"97.4%-Efficient All-GaN Dual-Active-Bridge Converter with High Step-up High-
Frequency Matrix Transformer," PCIM Europe digital days 2020; International
Exhibition and Conference for Power Electronics, Intelligent Motion, Renewable